Certain 2019 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2020 reporting format.

New Accounting Standard Adopted

In November 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-18, Statement of
Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash. The amendments in this update require that a statement of
cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents and amounts
generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. Amounts generally described as
restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents should be included with cash and cash equivalents
when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statements of
cash flows. The University has adjusted the presentation of these consolidated financial statements
accordingly. ASU No. 2016-18 has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented.

Saint Francis University
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

16

As a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-18, the consolidated statement of cash flows of the
University as of June 30, 2019 was adjusted as follows:

After Adoption
of ASU No.

2016-18
As Originally

Presented Change

Proceeds from sales and maturities of
investments $ 17,793,033 $ 16,050,077 $ 1,742,956

Change in cash and cash equivalents
(includes restricted cash and cash
equivalents after adoption) 1,852,786 109,830 1,742,956

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
(includes restricted cash and cash
equivalents after adoption) 7,486,656 1,168,927 6,317,729

Cash and cash equivalents, ending
(includes restricted cash and cash
equivalents after adoption) 9,339,442 1,278,757 8,060,685

New Accounting Standard Not Yet Adopted

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). ASU No. 2016-02 is
intended to improve financial reporting about leasing transactions by requiring organizations that
lease assets, referred to as "lessees", recognize on the statements of financial position the assets
and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases. Under the new guidance, a
lessee will be required to recognize assets and liabilities for leases with lease terms of more than
12 months. Since 2018, the FASB issued several amendments to Topic 842, which among other